
AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF AUSTIN 

AND THE 

BETTER BUSINESS BUREAU 

CONTRACT NO. MA 5500 PA200000076 

This Amendment ("Amendment") to the Professional Services Contract ("Contract") is entered by and between 
the City of Austin ("City") and the Better Business Bureau Incorporated, of Austin, Texas ("Grant Administrator"). 
Through the Contract, the Grant Administrator administers grant programs for the City that provide relief to 
citizens and organizations negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The Contract is amended, as shown 
below, with new language underlined and removed language struck through. 

Section 4.1 Contract Amount, is amended as follows: 

4.1 Contract Amount. Grant Administrator acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding any other 
provision of this Contract, the [ma*im1:1m amo1:1nt payable by tt:ie City 1,mder tt:iis Contract Amendment 
shall Aot e*ceed $1,48�,900.0� The] total amount of grant funding that the Grant Administrator will 
award to eligible grantees is an amount not to exceed [$33,921,2751 $34,421,275, and administrative 
fees shall not exceed [$1,660,650] $1,683,150. The total amount for this contract is not to exceed 
1$35,581,925]$36,104,425. If additional sources of funds for grants are identified and the term of this 
Contract is extended, the parties will agree upon an amount to pay the Grant Administrator at that time 
for the additional funds and term. 

Section 9.8, Federal Requirements, is added as follows (for the $22,500 funded from the U.S. Department of 
Treasury, American Rescue Plan): 

9.8 Federal Requirements. Grant Administrator acknowledges that federal funds are involved in this 
Contract, subjecting this Contract to mandatory federal terms, conditions, and requirements. The Grant 
Administrator agrees to sign and comply with the federal terms and conditions that apply to this 
Contract in Exhibit A to Amendment No. 7, attached, and to comply with the requirements in Exhibit B 
to Amendment No. 7, attached. 

All other terms and conditions as stated in the original Contract shall remain in effect. 

The parties' duly authorized representatives execute this Amendment on the dates set forth, below. 

CITY OF AUSTIN 

BY: _____________ _ 

NAME: ____________ _ 

TITLE: ____________ _ 

NAME: _Q_C\_vv1_·t _A-_. _/'i_\,\.. _ _,,..._t-__

TITLE: _� __ ?
_

rt
_

.r_\ · JiJ-__ , _(!_l_O

Page 1 of 2 

Rodney Gonzales

Assistant City Manager








